This is the accepted version of the journal article:
González-Cordero, Gerardo; Bargallo Gonzalez, Mireia; Morell Pérez, Antoni;
[et al.]. «Neural network based analysis of random telegraph noise in resistive
random access memories». Semiconductor science and technology, Vol. 35, issue
2 (Feb. 20200), art. 025021. DOI 10.1088/1361-6641/ab6103
This version is available at https://ddd.uab.cat/record/273823
under the terms of the license

Hudec, D. Akinwande, R. Ge, S. Ambrogio, J.B. Roldan, E. Miranda, J. Suñe, K.L. Pey,
X. Wu, N. Raghavan, E. Wu, W.D. Lu, G. Navarro, W. Zhang, H. Wu, R. Li, A. Holleitner,
U. Wurstbauer, M. Lemme, M. Liu, S. Long, Q. Liu, H. Lv, A. Padovani, P. Pavan, I.
Valov, X. Jing, T. Han, K. Zhu, S. Chen, F. Hui, Y. Shi, “Recommended methods to study
resistive switching devices”, Advanced Electronics Materials, 5, 1800143, 2019.
[3] S. Menzel, P. Kaupmann, R. Waser, “Understanding filamentary growth in
electrochemical metallization memory cells using kinetic Monte Carlo simulations”,
Nanoscale, 7, 12673, 2015.
[4] M.A. Villena, J.B. Roldán, F. Jiménez-Molinos, E. Miranda, J. Suñé, M. Lanza,”
SIM2RRAM: a physical model for RRAM devices simulation”, Journal of Computational
Electronics, 16, p. 1095, 2017. https://doi.org/10.1007/s10825-017-1074-8
[5] D. Ielmini, R. Waser. “Resistive Switching: From Fundamentals of Nanoionic Redox
Processes to Memristive Device Applications”, Wiley-VCH, 2015.
[6] S. Yu, Y. Wu, R. Jeyasingh, D. Kuzum, H.-S. Wong, “An electronic synapse device
based on metal oxide resistive switching memory for neuromorphic computation”, IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, 58 (8), pp. 2729–2737, 2011. doi: 10.1109/TED.2011.2147791.
 30
[7] S. Yu, “Neuro-inspired computing using resistive synaptic devices”, Springer, 2017.
ISBN: 978-3-319-54312-3
[8] J. Zahurak, K. Miyata, M. Fischer, M. Balakrishnan, S. Chhajed,D.  Wells, Li Hong,

Physics Letters, 98, p. 263507, 2011.
[16] M.A. Villena, J.B. Roldán, M.B. González, P. González-Rodelas, F. Jiménez-
Molinos, F. Campabadal, D. Barrera, "A new parameter to characterize the charge transport
regime in Ni/HfO2/Si-n+-based RRAMs", Solid State Electronics, vol. 118, pp. 56-60,
2016.
[17] M.A. Villena,  M.B. González, J.B. Roldán, F. Campabadal, F. Jiménez-Molinos,
F.M. Gómez-Campos y J. Suñé, "An in-depth study of thermal effects in reset transitions
in HfO2 based RRAMs", Solid State Electronics, 111, pp. 47-51, 2015.
[18] J.B. Roldán, E. Miranda, G. González-Cordero, P. García-Fernández, R. Romero-
Zaliz, P. González-Rodelas, A. M. Aguilera, M.B. González, F. Jiménez-Molinos,
“Multivariate analysis and extraction of parameters in resistive RAMs using the Quantum
Point Contact model”, Journal of Applied Physics, 123, 014501, 2018.
[19] Z. Jiang, S. Yu, Y. Wu, J. H. Engel, X. Guan, and H.-S. P. Wong, “Verilog-A Compact
Model for Oxide-based Resistive Random Access Memory (RRAM),” International
Conference on Simulation of Semiconductor Processes and Devices (SISPAD), pp. 41 –
44, 2014. DOI: 10.1109/SISPAD.2014.6931558
[20] Huang, X. Y. Liu, B. Chen, H. T. Li, Y. J. Wang, Y. X. Deng, K. L. Wei, L. Zeng, B.
Gao, G. Du, X. Zhang, and J. F. Kang, “A Physics-Based Compact Model of Metal-Oxide-
 32
Based RRAM DC and AC Operations,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 60, no. 12, pp.

[25] G. González-Cordero, M. B. González, F. Jiménez-Molinos, F. Campabadal, and J. B.
Roldán, “New method to analyze random telegraph signals in resistive random access
memories”, Journal of Vacuum Science & Technology B, vol. 37, no. 1, p. 012203, 2019.
[26] D. Ielmini, F. Nardi, and C. Cagli, “Resistance-dependent amplitude of random
telegraph-signal noise in resistive switching memories,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 96, pp.
053503-1–053503-3, 2010.
[27] S. Ambrogio, S. Balatti, A. Cubeta, A. Calderoni, N. Ramaswamy, and D. Ielmini,
“Statistical fluctuations in HfOx resistive-switching memory: Part II—Random telegraph
noise,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 61, no. 8, pp. 2920–2927, Aug. 2014.
 33
[28] G. González-Cordero et al., “Analysis of resistive switching processes in
TiN/Ti/HfO2/W devices to mimic electronic synapses in neuromorphic circuits”, Solid-
State Electronics, vol. 157, pp. 25–33, 2019.
[29] D. Arumí, S. Manich, R. Rodríguez-Montañés and M. Pehl, "RRAM based random
bit generation for hardware security applications," 2016 Conference on Design of Circuits
and Integrated Systems (DCIS), Granada, 2016, pp. 1-6. doi: 10.1109/DCIS.2016.7845382
[30] Z. Wei et al., "True random number generator using current difference based on a
fractional stochastic model in 40-nm embedded ReRAM," 2016 IEEE International
Electron Devices Meeting (IEDM), San Francisco, CA, pp. 4.8.1-4.8.4, 2016. doi:
10.1109/IEDM.2016.7838349
[31] T. Nagumo, K. Takeuchi, S. Yokogawa, K. Imai and Y. Hayashi, "New analysis
methods for comprehensive understanding of Random Telegraph Noise", IEEE
International Electron Devices Meeting (IEDM), Baltimore, MD, pp. 1-4, 2009. doi:
10.1109/IEDM.2009.5424230
[32] J. Martin-Martinez, J. Diaz, R. Rodriguez, M. Nafria and X. Aymerich, "New
Weighted Time Lag Method for the Analysis of Random Telegraph Signals", IEEE
Electron Device Letters, vol. 35, pp. 479-481, 2014. doi: 10.1109/LED.2014.2304673
[33] J. Martin-Martinez et al., “Characterization of random telegraph noise and its impact
on reliability of SRAM sense amplifiers,” in Proc. 5th Eur. Workshop CMOS Variability
(VARI), pp. 1–6, 2014.
[34] C. Márquez, N. Rodríguez, F. Gámiz, R. Ruiz, and A. Ohata, “Electrical

Electronics and Communications, vol. 12, no. 1, pp. 24-29, 2014.
[44] R. Carboni, D. Ielmini, “Stochastic Memory Devices for Security and Computing”,
Adv. Electron. Mater., vol. 5, Iss. 9, 1900198, 2019.
[45] T. J. Sejnowski, “The Deep Learning Revolution”, MIT Press, 2018.
[46] Y. LeCun, Y. Bengio, G. Hinton. “Deep learning”. Nature. Vol 521, pp. 436-444,
2015 . doi: 10.1038/nature14539.
[47] G. E. Hinton, R. R. Salakhutdinov, "Reducing the Dimensionality of Data with Neural
Networks”, Science, vol. 313, pp. 504–507, 2006.
[48] D. P. Kingma, M. Welling, “Auto-Encoding Variational Bayes”. Proceedings of the
2nd International Conference on Learning Representations (ICLR), 2014.
[49] I. Goodfellow, J. Pouget-Abadie, M. Mirza, B. Xu, D. Warde-Farley, S. Ozair, A.
Courville, Y. Bengio “Generative Adversarial Networks”, Proceedings of Advances in
neural information processing systems, 2014.
[50] C. S. Wicramasinghe, K. Amarasinghe and M. Manic, "Deep Self-Organizing Maps
for Unsupervised Image Classification", IEEE Transactions on Industrial Informatics, p. 1,
2019. doi: 10.1109/TII.2019.2906083